opposite ±0.08 mma−1 for basal melt rate. The final sensi-
tivity of the basal melt rate was thus±0.05 mma−1. A higher
accumulation rate results in a lower basal melt rate, which is
expected.

Given that the expression of the pressure melting point is
an unusual choice in glaciology (Eq. 5), the inverse method
was reiterated with a more common value corresponding to
saturated air in the ice (Tm = 273.16− 0.098P ; Cuffey and
Paterson, 2010) as a test. The inferred GF values were found
shift by −0.6 mWm−2 compared to our expression. The re-
sults in terms of basal melting were not significantly affected
by the expression of the pressure melting point, nor was the
regional pattern of GF.

The Cryosphere, 11, 2231–2246, 2017 www.the-cryosphere.net/11/2231/2017/

O. Passalacqua et al.: Geothermal flux and basal melt rate in the Dome C region 2241

Table 2. Sensitivity of the GF (assessed from inverse runs,
mW m−2) and basal melt rate (calculated with forward runs,
mma−1) to input parameters α, β and a. As the final value of m
depends on both the inverse run to determine 8g and the forward
run to compute the melt rate, the last column accounts for the sen-
sitivity on the whole procedure (inverse+ forward).

Parameter 8g m Total on m

α = 0.13 −1.4 +0.1 −0.04
α = 0.20 +1.4 +0.1 +0.04
β = 0.138 +0.3 −0.01 +0.02
β = 0.175 −0.3 +0.01 −0.02
a : −10 % −0.3 +0.07 +0.05
a : +10 % +0.3 −0.07 −0.05

5.4 Forward mode: emulator of the critical ice
thickness

One way to assess the performance of our model is to com-
pare observed basal state (wet or dry; Zirizzotti et al., 2012)
with the model simulation for present time. For p = 2, we
computed the (8g,Hc) relation, corresponding to the present
basal state, by sampling Hc between 2700 and 3300 m. The
two parameters are linked by the following empirical rela-
tion:

Hc = 1013272.482
g− 1709068g+ 9486.0. (16)

This made it possible to compute the difference be-
tween critical ice thickness and the present ice thickness
(Bedmap2), so that negative values correspond to melting ar-